

No. 25-661

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK BLECHER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE HOLY SEE,
AKA THE APOSTOLIC SEE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

AMEER BENNO
Counsel of Record
HERMAN LAW
475 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 390-0100
abenno@hermanlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

390406



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN O’BRYAN PRESENTS A CERTWORTHY CONFLICT	2
II. THE HOLY SEE’S FACTUAL ATTACK ON THE AMENDED COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS ARE UNAVAILING	4
III. RESOLUTION OF THE DISPUTE DOES NOT REQUIRE INTERPRETATION OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE	6
IV. THE HOLY SEE’S INDEPENDENT GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE ARE INSUFFICIENT	7
1. The Misrepresentation Exclusion.....	7
2. The “Entire Tort” Rule	8
3. Causation	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. The “Official or Employee” Requirement	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. United States</i> , 774 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983)	8
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Russian Federation</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	9
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Centre</i> , 650 B.R. 58 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023)	1
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	6
<i>Martinelli v.</i> <i>Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Montez v. Department of Navy</i> , 392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 12
<i>O’Connor v. Boeing North American, Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perttu v. Richards</i> , 605 U.S. 460 (2025)	6
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961).....	8
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(B).....	7
CPLR 214-g (2019).....	1
